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Executive J«mmary

The Sports Complex Special Services District (SCSSD) has completed the 2016 Community Survey.
This report on survey findings is being furnished to the SCSSD Board of Directors at the quarterly
Board Meeting convened on March 7, 2017. The 2016 Community Survey served in follow up to the
previous two surveys completed in 2004 and 2011, accomplishing four primary goals:

1) It reminded and informed residents, via the survey cover letter, about specific SCSSD projects
and programs, and the ongoing investment SCSSD is making in their neighborhoods. It
reassured residents, via the survey form, that SCSSD values ongoing community feedback.

2) It enabled SCSSD to update statistics on neighborhood satisfaction and priority topics.

3) It served as a progress report, providing feedback on how SCSSD projects and programs have
positively impacted the SCSSD neighborhoods in recent years.

4) It empowers SCSSD to make more informed decisions moving forward, strategically planning
for our future and ensuring that funds continue to be directed to the efforts of greatest need
and benefit for the served communities.

The pages that follow summarize survey findings, starting with this highest level of executive
summary, followed by some illustrative summary tables, and ending with a categorized listing of the
actual written comments from residents, perhaps the most telling aspect of this survey effort.

Response Rate

In June 2016, SCSSD mailed the 2016 Community Survey to each of the 4,096 residential households
(businesses were not included) located within the SCSSD boundaries. A sample copy of the cover
letter and survey form are included at the very end of this report. The survey was returned by 922
households. This is a response return rate of 23%. The return rate by Community District ranged
from 17% to 42%. The 2016 response rate was slightly lower than the previous 2004 and 2011 survey
response rates of 25% and 26%, respectively.

District Surveys Returned Surveys Sent Return Rate
1 91 218 42%
2 317 1,129 28%
3 286 1,412 20%
4 228 1,337 17%
Total 922 4,096 23%
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Neighhorhood Satisfaction

With respect to “Neighborhood Satisfaction”, residents were asked to offer feedback on eight specific

neighborhood aspects. The statements were formatted exactly as they appeared in the 2004 and
2011 surveys, enabling a direct comparison to the 2016 survey. The ranking of issues, from least
satisfied (or bigger problem topic) to most satisfied (smaller problem topic), is as follows:

Rank of 2004 Results 2011 Results 2016 Results
Issue
1 Speed of Traffic Speed of Traffic Speed of Traffic
(least satisfied)
2 Amount of Traffic Amount of Traffic Amount of Traffic
3 Landscaping Lighting Lighting
4 Lighting Tree Care Tree Care
5 Tree Care Landscaping Neighborhood Safety
6 Cleaning Cleaning Cleaning
Overall Neighborhood . .
7 Satisfaction Neighborhood Safety Landscaping
Il Neighborh [l Neighborh
8 Neighborhood Safety Overa .elg F)or ood Overa .elg l?or ood
(most satisfied) Satisfaction Satisfaction
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Neighborhood Satisfaction — Change from 2004 & 2011

Since we asked the same questions in all three surveys (2004, 2011, and 2016), we can assess how
satisfaction levels have changed over that time. By taking the percent of respondents who gave a
positive score and subtracting the percentage of respondents who gave a negative score, we get a
single, overall satisfaction score. For example, in 2016, 88% of respondents gave a positive score to
the statement “l am satisfied with my neighborhood,” while 6% gave a negative score, resulting in an
overall score on that measure of 82%. By taking the 2016 overall score and subtracting the 2004
2011 overall scores, we see how much that score has improved or worsened over time. As the
included summary table on page 6 shows, the scores have improved for all of the included topics,
meaning residents on the whole feel better today, than they did in 2004 and 2011, about every topic
included in the survey (minor exception is 1% decline in safety rating between 2011 and 2016).

In most general conclusion, the issues that were major concerns in 2004 remained major concerns in
2011, and again remain major concerns in 2016, but all of these items have shown positive
improvement. Although the improvement in speed and amount of traffic was relatively modest in
absolute terms, because those items scored so low in 2004, even modest absolute improvements are
dramatic on a percentage basis. The items that showed the most improvement (landscaping,
cleanliness, trees, and lighting) are the four items that SCSSD has the most influence over. More
specifically, comparing 2004 to 2016, landscaping has improved from 7% to 80% (thanks to our
adopted greenspace areas and staying on top of area stakeholders to better maintain their common
areas), cleanliness from 26% to 80% (thanks to our ongoing Residential Cleaning Program), and tree
care from 18% to 71% (thanks to our tree pruning projects).

SCSSD Efforts

SCSSD continues to get high marks for its efforts. A new question added in 2011 and repeated in
2016 asked residents to score the statement “SCSSD efforts are improving my neighborhood”. 90%
of respondents gave a positive rating, 6% gave a neutral rating, and just under 4% gave a negative
rating, meaning...

Residents gave SCSSD an overall approval rating of 87%,
the highest positive rating of all questions asked!

...and the highest number of written comments received by topic was
189 positive comments with THANKS for SCSSD efforts!
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Written Comments

In addition to ranking the neighborhood satisfaction topics, residents responded to the 2016 survey
with 1,213 written comments and suggestions. Many more people will fill in a check-box than will
make the effort to actually write comments, so written comments are highly significant. For instance,
an issue is much more important when 5% of the residents write comments about that issue than
when 5% of the residents rank the issue on a list. Below is the summary of written comments by
category of topic. The table also includes the corresponding number of comments received via the
2004 and 2011 surveys, for a comparative perspective:

e Number of Comments
2016 2011 2004
Transportation 183 150 150
Parking 137 164 221
Public Health & Safety 116 134 122
Cleaning 92 209 99
Trees 80 140 71
Lighting 60 87 58
Dogs 54 73 76
Sports Complex Events 46 40 69
Landscaping 43 67 31
Parks 42 106 32
Specific Requests for Assistance 29 n/a n/a
SCSSD Events & Programs 28 289 ey
Driveways 28 27 65
Development 26 13 30
Casinos 11 0
Snow Removal 7 35
Supersite 5 24 31
SEYAA Carnival 1 29 0
Positive Comments about SCSSD 189 182 20
Uncategorized 36 50 109
TOTALS 1,213 1,819 1,192
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District-Wide Conclusions

The following is a “highlight” list of District-wide conclusions:

e Overall, residents are very satisfied with their neighborhood. 88% of residents either
somewhat or strongly agree with the statement, “l am satisfied with my neighborhood”.

e Residents are most satisfied with SCSSD efforts (90% positive)!

e Interms of neighborhood qualities, residents are most satisfied with neighborhood
cleanliness (88% positive).

e Residents are least satisfied with speed of traffic (31% negative) and amount of traffic (27%
negative).



SCSSD 2016 Community Survey
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1. I am satisfied with my neighborhood. 68% 81% 82% 14% 7
2. Tusually feelsafe walking around my neighborhood. 71% 77% 76% 5% 8
3. The streetsand sidewalksin my neighborhood are usually clean. 26% 66% 80% 54% 2
4. The sidewalks in my neighborhood have enough lightat night. 17% 55% 60% 43% 4
5.The treesin my neighborhood are healthy and wellcared for. 18% 55% 71% 53% 3
6. The speed oftraffic n my neighborhood isacceptable. -9% 19% 28% 37% 5
7. The amountoftraffic in my neighborhood isacceptable. 1% 28% 34% 33% 6
8. The lan.dscaping at majorintersec tions and on majorstree tsis 7% 69% 80% 73% 1

attractive.
9. SCSSD efforts are improving my neighborhood. 83% 87%




2016 Neighborhood Satisfac tion: Entire Distric t

Count of Responses:
\© | | | | i i i i
Neighborthood satisfaction 300
Safe ty 328
Streets and sidewalksare
clean 308
Side wakk lighting | 81
Teesare healthy 311 |
Taffic speed 96 | 156
Amount of traffic | 109 | 145
Public landsc aping 559 234
SCSSD e fforts 655 178
| |
B Strongly Agree OSomewhat Agree ONot Sure / Neutral
BSomewhatDisagree B Strongly Disagree BENo Answer
Positive  Neutral Negative Pos % Rankof
Simplified Percentages © ® - Esue
Neg %
1. Iam satisfied with my neighborhood. 88% 6% 6% 82% 8
2. Tusually feelsafe walking around my neighborhood. 84% 8% 8% 76% 5
3. The streets and sidewalksin my neighborhood are usually clean. 88% 4% 8% 80% 6
4. The sidewalks in my neighborhood have enough light atnight. 75% 9% 15% 60% 3
5. 'The treesin my neighborhood are healthy and wellcared for. 81% 8% 10% 71% 4
6. The speed oftraffic in my neighborhood isacceptable. 59% 11% 31% 28% 1
7. The amountoftraffic n my neighborthood isacceptable. 61% 12% 27% 34% 2
8.The landscaping atmajorintersectionsand on majorstreetsis attractive. 86% 8% 6% 80% 7
9. CSD efforts are improving my neighborhood. 90% 6% 4% 87% 9
CONCIISIONS:

Respondents are Most Satisfied with the following aspects of the neighborhood:
1. SCSSD e fforts
2. Overall neighborhood satisfaction
3. Public landscaping

Respondents are Least Satisfied with the following aspects of the neighborhood:
1. Speed of traffic
2. Amount of tra ffic
3. Sidewalk lighting
4. Care oftrees




2016 Neighborhood Satisfac tion: Community District 1

CountofResponses:

\©\ | | |

55
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Neighbothood satisfaction

Safety

Streetsand sidewalksare
clean

Sidewalk lighting

Teesare healthy

Taffic speed

Amo unt of tra ffic

Public landscaping

SCSSD e fforts

B Strongly Agree OSomewhat Agree ONotSure / Neutral BSomewhatDisagree BStrongly Disagree

Positive  Neutral Negative Pos % Rankof

Simplified Percentages © ® - Esue
Neg %
1. ITam satisfied with my neighborhood. 87% 2% 11% 76% 3
2. Tusually feelsafe waling around my neighborhood. 89% 5% 5% 84% 8
3. The streetsand sidewalksin my neighborhood are usually clean. 90% 2% 8% 82% 7
4. The sidewalksin my neighborhood have enough light atnight. 89% 2% 9% 80% 6
5.'The treesin my neighborhood are healthy and wellcared for. 85% 9% 7% 78% 4
6. The speed oftraffic in my neighborhood isacceptable. 59% 7% 34% 25% 2
7. The amountof traffic in my neighborhood isacceptable. 49% 15% 35% 14% 1
8. The landscaping atmajorintersectionsand on majorstreetsisattrac tive. 92% 2% 5% 87% 9
9. SCSSD efforts are improving my neighborhood. 87% 4% 9% 78% 4
CONCIDISIONS:

Community District 1 respondents are Most Sa tisfie d with the following aspects of the neighborhood:
1. Public landscaping
@ 2. Neighborhood safety
3. Neighborhood cleanliness
4. Neighborhood lighting

Community District1 respondents are Le ast Sa tisfie d with the following aspects of the neighborhood:
1. Amount of traffic
2. Speed of traffic




2016 Neighborhood Satisfac tion: Community District 2

CountofResponses:
oo
©,
Neighborthood satisfaction 207
Safety 201

Streetsand sidewalksare
clean

Sidewalk lighting

Teesare healthy

Taffic speed

Amo unt of tra ffic

Public landscaping

SCSSD e fforts

‘ B Strongly Agree B Somewhat Agree ONotSure / Neutral BSomewhat Disagree B Strongly Disagree ‘

Positive  Neutral Negative Pos % Rankof
Simplified Percentages © ® - Esue
Neg %
1. Iam satisfied with my neighborhood. 92% 5% 3% 90% 6
2. Tusually feelsafe waling around my neighborhood. 93% 3% 4% 89% 5
3. The streetsand sidewalksin my neighborhood are usually clean. 94% 3% 3% 91% 7
4. The sidewalksin my neighborhood have enough light at night. 79% 7% 15% 64% 3
5. The treesin my neighborhood are healthy and wellcared for. 85% 6% 9% 76% 4
6. The speed of traffic in my neighborhood isacceptable. 64% 9% 26% 38% 1
7. The amountof traffic in my neighborhood isacceptable. 72% 9% 19% 52% 2
8. The landscaping atmajorintersectionsand on majorstreetsisattrac tive. 95% 3% 3% 92% 8
9. SCSSD effortsare improving my neighborhood. 95% 3% 2% 93% 9
CONCIISIONS:

Community District2 respondents are Most Sa tisfie d with the following aspects of the neighborhood:
1. SCSSD e fforts
2. Public landscaping
3. Neighborhood cleanliness
4. Overallneighborhood satisfaction

Community District2 respondents are Le ast Sa tisfied with the following aspects of the neighborhood:
@ 1. Speed of traffic
2. Amount of traffic




2016 Neighborhood Satisfac tion: Community District 3

CountofResponses:

\©\ | | | | | | | |

Neighborthood satisfaction

Streetsand sidewalksare
clean

Sidewalk lighting

Teesare healthy

Taffic speed

Amo unt of tra ffic

SCSSD e fforts 80
B Strongly Agree OSomewhat Agree ONot Sure / Neutral
BSomewhat Disagree B Strongly Disagree B No Answer
Positive  Neutral Negative Pos % Rankof
Simplified Percentages © ® - Tssue
Neg %
1. Iam satisfied with my neighborhood. 79% 11% 10% 69% 7
2. Tusually feelsafe waling around my neighborhood. 74% 12% 14% 60% 5
3. The streetsand sidewalksin my neighborhood are usually clean. 81% 6% 13% 69% 8
4. The sidewalksin my neighborhood have enough light at night. 67% 14% 19% 48% 3
5. The treesin my neighborhood are healthy and wellcared for. 73% 11% 16% 57% 4
6. The speed oftraffic in my neighborhood isacceptable. 52% 13% 36% 16% 1
7. The amountof traffic in my neighborhood isacceptable. 53% 14% 33% 21% 2
8. The landscaping atmajorintersec tionsand on majorstreetsisattrac tive. 75% 15% 10% 65% 6
9. SCSSD effortsare improving my neighborhood. 84% 10% 6% 78% 9
CONCIISIONS:

Community District3 respondents are Most Sa tisfie d with the following aspects of the neighborhood:
1. SCSSD e fforts
2. Neighborhood cleanliness
3. Overall neighborhood satisfaction
4. Public l]andscaping

Community District 3 respondents are Le ast Sa tisfied with the following aspects of the neighborhood:
1. Speed of traffic
2. Amount of traffic
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2016 Neighborhood Satisfac tion: Community Distric t 4

Count of Responses:

Streetsand sidewalks are
clean

Side wa lk lig hting

Teesare healthy

Taffic speed

Amount of traffic

38 [ 12 |8

‘ B Strongly Agree BSomewhat Agree ONot Sure / Neutral BSomewhatDisagree BStiongly Disagree ‘

Positive Neutral Negative Pos % Rankof

Simplified Percentages © ® - Tssue
Neg %
1. Iam satisfied with my neighborhood. 93% 4% 4% 89% 8
2. Tusually feelsafe walking around my neighborhood. 81% 11% 8% 73% 4
3. The streets and sidewalks in my neighborhood are usually clean. 86% 5% 9% 76% 5
4. The sidewalks in my neighborthood have enough light at night. 77% 9% 14% 63% 3
5. The trees in my neighborhood are healthy and wellcared for. 85% 8% 7% 77% 6
6. The speed of traffic in my neighborhood isacceptable. 61% 11% 29% 32% 2
7. The amount of traffic in my neighborhood isacceptable. 60% 13% 28% 32% 1
8. The landscaping at majorintersectionsand on majorstreetsis attractive. 85% 8% 7% 79% 7
9. SCSD efforts are impmo ving my neighborhood. 93% 5% 1% 92% 9
CONCIUSIONS:

Community District 4 respondents are Most Satisfied with the following aspects of the neighborhood:
1. SCSSD e fforts
2. Overallneighborhood satisfaction
3. Public landscaping
4. Tree care

Community District 4 respondents are Ieast Satisfied with the following aspects of the neighborhood:
® 1. Amount of tra ffic
2. Speed of traffic
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2016 Neighborhood Satisfac tion

Companng Responses by Community Disirict

1. Iam satisfied with my neighborhood.
© ®

# of
Pos Neutral Neg Survevs All districts have very high rates of
L8 2% He% o it et A s 0 .
istric an ave the highes
2 92% 5% 3% 817 satisfaction levels and District 3 has
3 79% 11% 10% 286 the lowest.
4 93% 4% 4% 228
Combined 88% 6% 6% 922
2. Iusually feel safe walking around my neighborhood.
© ®
# of
Pos Neutral Neg Survevs Although all districts have somewhat
1 89% 5% 5% 91 or:elyll)1igh ra;eli Oftlllleighhblflh()()d
safety, District 2 has the highest
2 93% 3% 4% 817 satisfaction levels and District 3 has
3 74% 12% 14% 286 the lowest.
4 81% 11% 8% 228
Combined 84% 8% 8% 922
3. The streets and sidewalks in my neighborhood are usually clean.
© ®
# of
Pos Neutral Neg Survevs All distric ts rate the cleanliness of
1 90% 2% 8% 91 st!ree.ts and sidewalks very highly.
9 949 30 30 317 Districts 1 and 2 are more satisfied
¢ ¢ ¢ with the cleanliness levels of streets
3 81% 6% 13% 286 and side walks than are Districts 3
4 86% 5% 9% 228 and 4.
Combined 88% 4% 8% 922
4, The sidewalks in my neighborhood have enough light at night.
© ®
# of
Pos Neutral Neg Survevs All distric ts rate the levels of lighting
1 89% 2% 9% 91 faidy high. Distzic.t lis mostPo.sitive.
2 79% 7% 15% 317 about sidewalk light, and Distict3 35
3 67% 14% 19% 286
4 77% 9% 14% 228
Combined 75% 9% 15% 922

5. The trees in my neighborhood are healthy and wellcared for.

All districts rate tree care somewhat
orvery highly. District 3 is most

concemed about tree care.

1
2
3
4
d

81% 8% 10% 922
12

Combine



6. The speed of traffic in my neighborhood is acceptable.

© ®
# of
Pos Neutral Neg o wevs Taffic is the topic with the lowest
1 59% 7% 349% 91 satisfaction levels. All Districts are
9 64% 9% 26% 317 somewhatconcemed about traffic
3 59% 13% 36% 286 speed. Dlstnc.ts3 and 1 are most
concemed with traffic speed.
4 61% 11% 29% 228
Combined 59% 11% 31% 922
7. The amount of traffic in my neighborhood is acceptable.
© ®
# of
Pos Neutral Neg Survevs Haffic is the topic with the lowest
1 49% 15% 35% 91 satisfaction levels. All Distric ts are
somewhatconcemed about the
2 72% 9% 19% 817 amount of traffic. Districts 1 and 3
3 53% 14% 33% 286 are most concemed with the
4  60% 13% 28% 228 amount of traffic.
Combined 61% 12% 27% 922

8. The landscaping atmajorintersections and on majorstreets is attractive.

© ®
# of
Pos Neutal Neg o wevs All distric ts rate public landscaping
1 929 29 5% 91 somewhatorvery highly. District 3 is
9 95% 3% 3% 317 mostconcemed about public
landscaping.
3 75% 15% 10% 286
4  85% 8% 7% 228
Combined 86% 8% 6% 922
© ®
# of
Pos Neutral Neg Survevs All districts rate SCSSD e ffoxts very
1 87% 4% 9% 91 highly. District 2 is most satisfied with
92 95% 3% 2% 317 SCSSD e fforts, while District 3 is least
tisfied.
3 84% 10% 6% 286 safishe
4  93% 5% 1% 228
Combined 90% 6% 4% 922
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2016 Community Survey

Written Comments

595 of the 922 surveys returned

(65% of the total returned) included written

comments. Many respondents gave

comments in more than one area, so the

sum of total comments in all topics is 1,213.

Number of Comments

TOPIC Total CD1 CD2 CD3 CD4
Transportation 183 21 78 59 25

Parking 137 31 33 45 28

Public Health and Safety 116 22 38 39 17
Cleaning Program 92 7 14 48 23

Trees 80 11 18 35 16

Lighting 60 3 19 26 12

Dogs 54 8 10 16 20
Sports Complex Events 46 11 16 11 8
Landscaping 43 3 12 16 12

Parks 42 7 1 15 19
Specific Requests for Assistance 29 0 9 15 5
SCSSD Events and Programs 28 2 13 10 3
Driveways 28 4 7 15 2
Development 26 3 13 8 2
Casinos 11 2 1 7 1
Snow Removal 7 3 2 1 1
Supersite 5 0 0 5 0
SEYAA and Carnival 1 0 0 1 0

Positive Comments about SCSSD 189 16 61 58 54
Uncategorized 36 6 5 20 5

TOTALS 1,213 160 350 450 253
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2016 COMMUNITY SURVEY - Help Us Help You!

When responding to this survey, please remember:

(&= SCSSDis a 501(c)(3) non-profit corporation, which directs what SCSSD can and can’t do!

(& SCSSD is strictly prohibited from providing any services that involve private property (such as
common driveways) or private benefit.

(&= SCSSD is NOT a city or state agency. SCSSD is prohibited from funding or replacing government
services. SCSSD may only supplement government services as appropriate.

SCSSD began active operations in 2003. Some sample SCSSD projects and programs include:

Beautification Programs Tree Care Community Events

Landscape Improvements Street Tree Trimming Children’s Halloween Party

Residential Street/Sidewalk Cleaning New Tree Plantings Shredding Event

Construction Projects Communications Special Projects

Traffic Calming Improvements Autocall phone messages Recycling Carts Distribution

Supersite Fence & Security Grants Monthly Sports Complex Calendars  Emergency Kits Distribution

Lighting Improvements Website: www.scssd.org Donations to area schools & youth athletics

Social Media: facebook & twitter ~ Nostalgic Photo Book “Looking Back & Moving Forward”

NEIGHBORHOOD SATISFACTION

For each question, please circle the number @ @ @
that best describes your opinion: Strongly Somewhat Not Sure/ Somewhat Strongly
Agree Agree Neutral Disagree Disagree

1. | am satisfied with my : 5 3 4 5
neighborhood.

2. | u:-sually feel safe walking around my . ) 3 4 5
neighborhood.

3. The streets and sidewalks in my 1 5 3 4 5
neighborhood are usually clean.

4. The sidewalks in my neighborhood have 1 5 3 4 5
enough light at night.

5. The trees in my neighborhood are 1 2 3 4 5
healthy and well cared for.

6. The speed of trafficin my 1 5 3 4 5
neighborhood is acceptable.

7. The amount of traffic in my 1 5 3 4 5
neighborhood is acceptable.

8. The landscaping at major intersections 1 5 3 4 5
and on major streets is attractive.

9. SCSSD efforts are improving my 1 9 3 4 5

neighborhood.

DON'T FORGET TO ANSWER PAGE 2 - PLEASE TURN OVE8Ré ﬁ Page 1



Do you have any questions, suggestions, or feedback for SCSSD? Please print your written comments below.

Note: Over the summer, SCSSD will compile all survey results and provide a detailed report on our website at www.scssd.org.
The report will include a summary of your written comments and SCSSD responses to submitted questions.

Thank you for your input!

CONTACT INFORMATION

While you may return this survey anonymously, your contact information would be appreciated, as it will
enable SCSSD to better respond to any related inquiries. All information you provide will remain confidential.

NAME: EMAIL:

ADDRESS:

PHONE NUMBER(S):

AUTOCALL SIGN-UP

The Neighborhood Phone Notification System, or more simply “Autocall”, is an ongoing SCSSD service free
to SCSSD residents. Please check one of the following:

I:l | already receive Autocall messages.
|:| Please add my phone number(s) above to the Autocall system.

|:| | do not currently receive Autocall messages and | do not wish to sign up.

DON'T FORGET TO ANSWER PAGE 1 - PLEASE TURN OVER! ﬁ Page 2
84
PLEASE RETURN YOUR COMPLETED SURVEY TO SCSSD IN THE PRE-PAID ENVELOPE



